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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
ComPlaint no.: 2757 of 2OL9

Date of first hearing: t8'O9'z0tg
Date of decision : 22'01'2020

Sh. Amit Arora.

R I o. B-2,Surajmal Vihar,

New Delhi-1,1,0092. ...Complainant

Versus

1. M/s Tashee Land Developers Pvt' Ltd'

2. MIsKNS Infracon Private Limited

Address: 517 ANarain Manzll, 23

Barakhamba Road, Connaught Place,

New Delhi-110001. "'Respondents

L. A complaint dated 02.07.2019 was filed under section 31 of the

RealEstate[RegulationandDevelopment)Act'2016readwith

rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate [Regulation and DevelopmentJ

Rules,2Ol,TbythecomplainantSh'AmitAroraagainstthe

promotersM/sTasheeLandDevelopersPvt'Ltd.andM/sKNS

InfraconPrivateLimitedinrespectofflatpurchasedbythe

complainant from the initial buyer in the project'capital Gateway"

Complaint No.2757 of 2019

Member
Member

Advocate for the comPlainant

For the resPondents

ORDER

CORAM:

Shri Samir Kumar

Shri Subhash Chander Kush

APPEARANCE:

Shri Aman Vivek

None
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Sector 111, Gurugram

of the Act ibid.

Complaint No.2757 of 2079

on account of violation of section 11[ ) (a)

2. Since the flat

prior to the

buyer's agreement was executed on 22'0t'20t3' i'e'

commencement of the Real Estate [Regulation and

Development) Act, 2OL6,therefore, the penal proceedings cannot

be initiated retrospectively. Hence, the authority has decided to

treat the present complaint as an application for non-compliance

of contractual obligation on the part of the promoter/respondent

intermsofsection34t0oftheRealEstate[Regulationand

DeveloPment) Act, 2016'

3. The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration' the

amountpaidbythecomplainant,dateofproposedhandingover

the possession, delay period, if any' have been detailed in the

following tabular form:-

"Capital GatewaY" in Sector

1-1L, Gurugram
Nrt* ,nd location of the

C-up housing colonY
Nature ofreal estate Proiect

t0.462 acresTotal area of the Project

To3,2"o floor, tower'D'

1695 sq. ft.Unit area

Registered vide no. 12 of

}Ol.}dated 10.01.2018 (
Registered/ not registered
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Revised date of comPletion as

per RERA registration

certificate

DTCP license no.

Date of transfer of booking in

favour of comPlainant

[hase-I, tower A to G and

phase II Tower H to l)

7. St.tZ.ZO20 (for Phase I)

31.12.2021 (for Phase II

Tower H to J)

B.

9.

34 of 20LL dated 16.o4.lurr
valid/renewed uPto

15.04.2019.

18.01.2013 (Pg.lZ of the

complaint)

1z.ot.zot3 (Pg.15 of the

complaint)

Rs.70,86,837 l-
(as Per summary details at

Pg.47 of the comPlaint )

11..

10. Date of flat buYer's agreement

Total consideration

Total amount Paid bY the

complainant
12,

13.

Rs. 66,16,327 /- lasPer
summary details atPg' 47

of the comPlaint)

Payment Plan Construction linked Payment

plan

o=-z tzzors 
I

Note: No aPProval of buildin{

plans is annexed with the file'l

The aforesaid date for 
i

approval of building Rlan has 
I

been drawn from the Project

registration record.

complaint)

+ yer.s, L month and 15 daYs

1.4. bue date of deliverY of
possession

[Clause 2.1- 36 months' from

date of sanction of building

plans and other necessary

I government aPProvals thereon'

1 
i...OZ.OO.20lZ (as Per building

I nlan aPProval) + 180 daYs'

I grace periodl

-@
15. bemand letter for increase in

super area of 179 sq. ft'

$6 Delay of number of months/

vears uP till the 44!9 e!9I49I
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1.7.

[Note: The Possession has not

been given till date.]

Penalty clause as Per flat
buyer's agreement dated

22.01..20L3

Clarte 2.3- Rs' 5/- Per sq. ft'

per month for everY month ol

delay

4. The d ecked on the basis of the

record available in the case file. A flat buyer's agreement dated

22.01,.2013 is available on record, according to which the

possessionoftheSameistobedeliveredby0T.t2'2015.However,

the respondent has neither delivered the possession till date nor

paidthepenaltyamountfordelayaSperthetermsofagreement

dated 22.01,.2013.

5. Taking cognizance of the complaint, the authority issued notice to

therespondentforfilingreplyandforappearance.TheCaSeCame

upforhearingon18.09.20:r'g,21,.fi.2a1'9and22.01,,2020.The

replyhasbeenfiledbytherespondentonl.S,0T.20lgandthesame

has been Perused bY the authoritY'

Facts and submissions of the complaint: -

6'Brieflyputfactsrelevantforthedisposalofpresentcomplaintand

submissions made by the complainant are as under: -

i. That the complainant has purchased the unit no' D-

203,Zndfloor, Tower D, admeasuring 1'695 sq' ft' in the
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Complaint No.2757 of 2019

ii.

project in question from the initial purchaser namely

Mr.CharlesDevlinD,Costawhichwastransferredin

the name of comPlainant'

Thereafter, the complainant entered into flat buyer

agreement with the respondent on 22'0L'2013' The

terms and conditions of the agreement were

completely one sided and uniustified in nature'

The complainant submitted in its complaint that he

has made a total payment of Rs' 59'66'327 /- i'e' 95o/o

of the total consideration which was duly received and

acknowledged bY the resPondent'

As per the flat buyer's agreement' the possession of

the unit was to be given by 1'2'04'201'6 i'e' within 45

monthsfromthedateofsanctionplansorexcavation

per claus e 2.9 of flat buyer agreement' Thus' the

project should have been completed and possession

ought to have been given to allottees including the

complainant in adherence to respondent's own

commitment and obligation'

iii.

iv.

ffi=R
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Complaint No.2757 of 2019

The respondent was demanding payments with

respect to delay payments made by the initial buyer

which is outright violation of right of the complainant.

The complainant under duress made a payment of Rs.

1,50,000/- for the delay payments made by the initial

buyer. This paymentwas supposed to be charged from

the initial buyer and not from the complainant'

That respondents have already issued the demand for

Rs.296831,/- on account of "completion of internal

brick work and plaster" which was paid by the

complainant. Thereafter another demand was raised

vide dated 1.7.05.2016 amounting Rs'2,87,856/- on

account of previous balance "completion of internal

brick work and plaster" despite the fact the

complainant has already paid such demand. The

complainant has sent various letter and emails in this

regard but the respondent chose not to reply. Further

such demands are unlawful and illegal which show

that the respondent is trying to cheat the complainant'

Therefore, this demand of Rs.2,87,856/-should be set

aside.
Page 6 of L4
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Complaint No'2757 of 2019

vii. That the respondent has unilaterally increased the

Superareafroml6g1sq.fttol'B74Sq'ft.withoutthe

consent of the allottee vide intimation letter dated

t8.02.2017.

viii.Thattherespondenthasfailedtodeliverthe

possessionoftheunitaspromiseddespiterepeated

reminders and regular follow-ups by the complainant'

Hence, this comPlaint'

7. In the declaration the complainant has stated that he does not

intend to withdraw from the project and sought possession of the

unit in question.

Reliefs sought:-

aJDirecttherespondenttohandoverthepossessionofthe

unit in question in a habitable condition with all amenities

alongwith delay interest as per HRERA Rules;

bJlssuedirectionstotherespondenttoprovideapprovals

fromthecompetentauthoritywithrespecttounilateral

increase in the super area of the uni!

c)Issuedirectionstotherespondenttowaivetheintereston

delay penalty on payments made by the initial buyer;

PageT of14ffi
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Complaint No.2757 of 20L9

d) Issue direction to the respondent to set aside the demand

letter for Rs. 2,87,856/- showing aS balance amount

payablewhichwasneverraised.Furtherdemandfor

enhancement of area should be set aside'

Respondent's rePlY: -

B. The submissions made in the reply in brief -

i. The present complaint is devoid of merits and hence not

maintainable and the same is liable to be dismissed' The

complainant has miserably failed to adumbrate any illegality

on part of the resPondent.

ii. That the complainant has not approached this forum with

clean hands and has filed this complaint to take advantage of

the current market scenario and the prejudiced perception of

the builders in the eyes of the public and the wave of litigation

against the builders in India'

iii. That the construction at the project site is going on in full

swing.Theprojectisnearingcompletionandalmostready

for possession. The filing of present complaint at this belated

stage for the relief sought is not maintainable'
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iv. That the respondent has already formally applied for the

completion certificate (reference no. 4553 date 25.02.2079)'

of Phase-l of "capital Gateway" at Sectorll'1, Gurugram' It is

anticipated that thereafter and subject to the receipt of the

saidcertificatesandapprovals,theapartmentsinTowerwill

be ready for delivery very shortly in year 2019 itself'

v. That the sub-structure fincluding the excavation, laying of

foundation, basement, waterproofing of sub structureJ and

Superstructureofthebuildingfincludingthestilt,wallson

floor,staircases,liftwellsandlobbiesJhasbeencompleted

100%longback.Further,theliftshavebeennowinstalledin

alltowersofPhaselandthemechanicalwork,electricity

including the wiring and plumbing work, internal plastering

/paintingofwalls,externalandinternalwalltilinghasalso

beenfinishedformorethang0o/oandisnearing

completion.Currently, the doors and window panels are

beinginstalledandtheinternalentrancelobbyisabouttobe

finished.

vi. That while there are allegations by customer of some delay in

therespondent'sprojectandasaresult'proceededwith

Complaint No.2757 of 2019
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institution of RERA proceedings before the Authority, which

is being defended by the petitioner' The respondent was

facedwithunprecedentedeventswhichleadtothedelayin

the completion of the construction of this proiect fcapital

GatewaYJ.

vii. That any delays in the execution of works have occurred

largely on account of force maieure / reasons beyond the

controloftherespondentwhichcouldnothavebeenavoided

orpreventedbyexerciseofreasonablediligenceordespite

the adoption of reasonable precautions andl or alternative

measures.Inanyevent,consumercontractsprovidefor

contractualpenaltiespayable'tocompensateconsumerson

account of any inexcusable delay which are evaluable at the

time of deliverY of Possession'

viii.Thatatthetimeofexecutionoftheflatbuyersagreement,it

wascategoricallyagreedbetweenthepartiesthattheyshall

beboundbythetermsthereofandthatintheeventofits

breach the remedies as contained therein shall be readily

available to either of the parties. Therefore, it is clearly

evident from clause 2.3 andZ.9 of the agreement between the

Complaint No.2757 of 20\9
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parties that the answering opposite party was liable to hand

over the possession of the property to the complainant

within a period of 45 months from the date of the sanction of

thebuildingplansofthesaidcolony'i'e"CapitalGatewayat

Sector Ill, Gurugram, Haryana' The remedy in the event of

delay has also been duly envisaged in the said clause of the

agreement which has been accepted' agreed upon and duly

signedbyboththeparties'Asperclauseg[''ForceMajeure''J

of the agreed terms of the flat buyer's agreement' it reads

that-

Itlajeure."

fNote:Theagreementannexedwiththecomplaintdoesnothavethe
page containing clauses 7 '3 - B'Z)

ix.Intheperformanceofthetermsintheagreement,i.e.,the

possession of the respective properties' the respondent

werefacedwiththebelowlistedunprecedentedevents

whichleadtothedelayinthecompletionoftheconstruction

of this project fCapital Gateway)' These events were:

a. the construction work was first disrupted in year 2016

when the construction was put on hold under the

Complaint No.2757 of 2079
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directions of the Delhi Government and its

neighbouring States owing to the alarming and

unprecedentedriseinthelevelofairpollutionpost

Diwali [30.10.20]-6 and again in October 2017)' The

demobilizing and remobilizing activity lead to a few

months' delay in the construction work;

b. The same was immediately followed by surprise

decision of the Indian Government when on

08.11.2016, the Government of India announced the

demonetization of all Rs' 500 and INR 1'000 bank

currenciesanddirectlyaffectedtheliquiditytopaythe

construction workers. The unforeseen step undertaken

bytheGovernmentadverselyhittheproductivityand

broughttheconstructionworkatthesiteatacomplete

halt. This disabled the payments to the construction

workersanddiscouragedtheavailabilityofmaterials

and machinery for the continuation of the work at the

site. When the work started again' there was acute

shortage of workforce, which compounded the delay to

the Present situation'

c. All these events lead to a few months delay and

therefore stymied the progress and delayed the date of

comPletion of construction'

ix. There is no deficiency in services on the part of respondent and

the instant complaint is liable to be dismissed'

Complaint No.2757 of 2019
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Complaint No.2757 of 201'9

Findings of the AuthoritY:-

g. After considering the facts submitted by the complainant,

respondents and perusal of record on file, it is found that as per

clause 2.1 of the flat buyer's agreement execute d on 22'01"20\3,

the possession of the flat in question should have handed over

within 36 months from date of sanction of building plans and other

necessary government approvals thereon, i.e. 07,06.2012 [as per

approval of building planJ + 180 days' grace period' i'e' by

07.12.2075. Thus, the respondents breached the agreement by not

completing the construction and not delivering the possession

which is in violation of statutory obligation under section 11[aJ[a)

of the Act.

l0.However,theprojectinquestionisregisteredwiththe

authority wherein the revised date of completion as undertaken by

the respondent is 31,.12.2020. Thus, keeping in view the status of

the project and other intervening circumstances, the authority is of

the considered opinion that, the complainant is entitled to delayed

possession charges at the prescribed rate of L0.20o/o per annum for

every month of delay from the due date of possession till the date

of offer of Possession.

Page 13 of 14



ffiHARIR"
ffi GUtlUGttAM

Complaint No.2757 of 2079

Decision and direction of the Authority: -

tt.TheAuthorityexercisingitspowerundersection3Tofthe

Real Estate fRegulation and DevelopmentJ Act, 201,6hereby issues

the following directions: -

(i) The respondent is duty bound to pay the interest at the

prescribedratei'e'LO'2}o/ap'a'foreverymonthofdelay

fromtheduedateofpossessioni.e.0T.l2.201^'tilltheoffer

of Possession'

tii]Thearrearsofinterestaccruedsofarfromduedateof
deliveryofpossessioni.e.0T,l2.2ol5tillthedateoforder

shallbepaidtothecomplainantwithing0daysfromthe

dateofthisorder.Thereafter,monthlyinterestatthe

prescribedrateoft0.20o/op.a.bepaidonorbefore].Othof

each subsequent English calendar month'

72. The orderis Pronounced'

13. Case file be consigned to the registry'

tsr*kumar)
Member

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority' Gurugram

Dated: - 22.01,.2020.

\s/
(subhash Chander Kush)

Member
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